intend to pay cash dividends in the foreseeable future. We currently intend to
retain any earnings to finance future operations and expansion and to reduce
indebtedness. We are a holding company and are dependent on distributions from
our subsidiaries to meet our cash requirements. The terms of the indenture
governing our senior subordinated notes and our credit facility restrict the
ability of our subsidiaries to make distributions to us and, consequently,
restrict our ability to pay dividends on our common stock.

   14

   CAPITALIZATION

   The following table presents our consolidated capitalization as of
December 25, 1999 (i) on a historical basis and (ii) as adjusted to give pro
forma effect to the transactions described in notes (b) to (e) of the unaudited
pro forma condensed consolidated balance sheet and to the offering. This table
should be read in conjunction with "Use of Proceeds," "Management's Discussion
and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations," "Unaudited Pro
Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Data" and our consolidated financial
statements and notes thereto included elsewhere in this prospectus.

   As of December 25, 1999
   -----------------------
   Pro Forma
   Historical   As Adjusted
   ----------   -----------
   (dollars in thousands)
Debt:
Credit facility:
   Revolving credit facility(1).....  $  2,000   $
   Term loans(2).....   160,000
Senior subordinated notes(3).....   147,925
Senior discount debentures(4).....   30,752
Subordinated discount note(5).....   44,216
Capital lease obligations and other long-term debt....   1,151
   --------   --------
Total debt.....   386,044
   --------   --------
Redeemable Common Stock(6).....   13,198

Shareholders' equity:
Common stock.....   103
Additional paid-in capital.....   207,035
Retained earnings.....  (307,351)
Loans to officers.....   (920)
Accumulated other comprehensive income.....   (9,009)
   ---------   --------
Total shareholders' equity.....  (110,142)
   --------   --------
Total capitalization.....  $289,100   $

[…]

period. The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated balance sheet and
condensed consolidated statements of income should be read in conjunction with
our consolidated financial statements and the notes thereto, "Management's
Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations" and
the other financial information appearing elsewhere in this prospectus.

   P-3

   CHARLES RIVER LABORATORIES CORP.
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
   As of December 25, 1999
   (dollars in thousands)

   Charles River
   Company   Japan   Acquisition   Sale of
   Historical   Historical(a)   Adjustments   Product Line(e)   Pro Forma
   ----------   -------------   -----------   ---------------   ---------

Assets
 Current assets
 Cash and cash equivalents.....  $ 15,010   $  1,146   $  (9,174) (b)   $ 7,000   $  13,982
 Trade receivables, net.....   36,293   11,892   --   --   48,185
 Inventories.....   30,534   5,125   --   (2,665)   32,994
 Deferred tax asset.....   632   832   --   --   1,464
 Due from affiliates.....   1,233   --   (1,068) (c)   --   165
 Other current assets.....   6,371   230   --   --   6,601
   --------   --------   ---------   -------   ---------
  Total current assets.....   90,073   19,225   (10,242)   4,335   103,391
  Property, plant and equipment, net.....   85,413   35,649   --   --   121,062
  Goodwill and other intangibles, net.....   36,958   --   6,556  (b)   --   43,514
  Investments in affiliates.....   21,722   --   (19,652) (d)   --   2,070
  Deferred tax assets.....   101,560   --   --   --   101,560
  Deferred financing costs.....   14,015   --   --   --   14,015
  Other assets.....   13,315   1,772   --   (4,335)   10,752
   --------   --------   ---------   -------   ---------
  Total assets.....  $363,056   $ 56,646   $ (23,338)   $   --   $396,364
   ========   ========   =========   =======   ========
Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity
Current liabilities:
Current portion of long-term debt.....  $  3,290   $  1,198   --   $   --   4,488
Current portion of capital lease obligations.   253   --   --   --   253
Accounts payable.....   9,291   2,724   (1,068) (c)   --   10,947
Accrued compensation.....   10,792   --   --   --   10,792
Accrued ESLIRP.....   8,315   --   --   --   8,315
Deferred income.....   7,643   --   --   (900)   6,743
Accrued liabilities.....   18,479   6,689   --   --   25,168
Accrued interest.....   8,935   --   --   --   8,935
Accrued income taxes.....   2,738   638   --   360   3,736
   --------   --------   ---------   -------   ---------
 Total current liabilities.....   69,736   11,249   (1,068)   (540)   79,377
 Long-term debt.....   381,706   1,269   3,670  (b)   --   386,645
 Capital lease obligations.....   795   --   --   --   795
 Other long-term liabilities.....   2,469   1,466   --   --   3,935
 Deferred tax liability.....   4,990   3,358   --   --   8,348
   --------   --------   ---------   -------   ---------
 Total liabilities.....   459,696   17,342   2,602   (540)   479,100
   --------   --------   ---------   -------   ---------
Commitments and contingencies
Minority interests.....   304   --   13,364  (d)   --   13,668
Redeemable common stock.....   13,198   --   --   --   13,198
Shareholders' equity
 Common stock.....   103   10,310   (10,310) (d)   --   103
 Capital in excess of par value.....   207,035   --   --   --   207,035
 Retained earnings (accumulated deficit).....  (307,351)   28,994   (28,994) (d)   540   (306,811)
 Loans to officers.....   (920)   --   --   --   (920)
 Accumulated other comprehensive income.....   (9,009)   --   --   --   (9,009)
   --------   --------   ---------   -------   ---------
 Total shareholders' equity.....  (110,142)   39,304   (39,304)   540   (109,602)
   --------   --------   ---------   -------   ---------
 Total liabilities and shareholders' equity..  $363,056   $ 56,646   $ (23,338)   $   --   $396,364
   ========   ========   =========   =======   ========

   P-4

   CHARLES RIVER LABORATORIES CORP.
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
   As of December 25, 1999
   (dollars in thousands)

   Offering   Pro Forma
   Pro Forma   Adjustments(f)   As Adjusted
   ---------   --------------   -----------